

Case No. 22-5024

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2022

JEROD RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

RICKY D. DIXON, as Secretary of the DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS, State of Florida,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

ASHLEY MOODY
Attorney General

CELIA A. TERENZIO
Chief Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0656879

HEIDI L. BETTENDORF
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0001805
1515 North Flagler Drive, 9th Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 837-5016
CrimAppWPB@MyFloridaLegal.com
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page:</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED (Combined and Restated)	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
DECISION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Trial Court	2
2. Direct Appeal.....	2
3. Proceedings on Petitioner's Motion for Postconviction Relief.....	3
a. Appeal	8
4. The § 2254 Petition	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	12
1. State's Case.....	12
a. Deputy Scott DeMichael	12
b. Larry Hopkins	13
c. Christopher Hopkins	15

d. Lacey Coker.....	15
e. Johnny Rodriguez	16
f. Detective Mark Colangelo.....	17
2. Defense Case	18
a. Macario Rodriguez	18
b. Timothy Hernandez.....	19
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	20
BECAUSE PETITIONER FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A SUBSTANTIAL SHOWING OF THE DENIAL OF A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT, THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY DECLINED TO ISSUE A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY	21
A. No Traditional <u>Certiorari</u> Criteria Are Presented	21
B. Petitioner's Argument Rests on an Inaccurate Summary of the Proceedings in the State Court.....	25
C. Because Petitioner Failed to Satisfy the Prejudice Prong of <u>Strickland</u> , Analysis of the Deficient Performance Prong Was Unnecessary	26
D. Petitioner Cannot Meet the Threshold for Showing the Eleventh Circuit Committed Error by Failing to Grant Him a Certificate of Appealability	30
1. The Magistrate Judge Correctly Concluded That Petitioner Failed to Satisfy Either Prong of <u>Strickland</u>	30

(a) Petitioner's Claim That the Trial Court Would Have Been Required to Grant a Mistrial If a Proper Objection Had Been Lodged Was, and Continues to Be, Speculative	31
(b) Petitioner Has Failed to Show the Magistrate Judge's Conclusion That Based on the Other Evidence Adduced at Trial Petitioner Failed to Show He Was Prejudiced by the Admission of the Statements, Was Erroneous	33
2. Petitioner Was Not Entitled to an Evidentiary Hearing, Either in the State Court or in the Federal Habeas Proceeding	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<u>United States Supreme Court</u>	
<u>Campbell v. Louisiana</u> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....	1
<u>Carey v. Musladin</u> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).....	21
<u>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</u> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987)	1
<u>Cullen v. Pinholster</u> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	35
<u>Harrington v. Richter</u> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	21, 22, 33
<u>Hohn v. U.S.</u> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	1
<u>Renico v. Lett</u> , 559 U.S. 766 (2010)	22
<u>Shinn v. Ramirez</u> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022).....	35
<u>Slack v. McDaniel</u> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	23
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1994)	11, 23-34
<u>White v. Woodall</u> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014).....	22
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	21, 22
<u>Yarborough v. Alvarado</u> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004)	22
<u>Federal Courts Of Appeals</u>	
<u>Barnes v. Elo</u> , 231 F.3d 1025 (6th Cir. 2000)	34, 35
<u>McClain v. Hall</u> , 552 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2008)	29

Windom v. Sec'y, Dep't of Corr., 578 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2009) 28

Federal District Courts

United States v. Ramsey, 323 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2004) 32

State Of Florida

Nelson v. State, 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)..... 3

Rodriguez v. State, 228 So. 3d 572 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017)..... 8

Rodriguez v. State, 916 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005) 3

State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) 32

<u>Statutes:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253	12, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	2, 23
28 U.S.C. § 2254	9, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	22, 32
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	35

28 U.S.C. § 2255	32
------------------------	----

Other Authorities: **Page:**

Florida Rules Of Criminal Procedure

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....	3
